LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 22

No. 31, S.]

[Published April 7, 1945.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 50.11 (5), to repeal 146.12 (18) (b), (c) and (d), to create 146.12 (18) (b), and to amend 133.25 (7) (c), 146.11 (5) and 195.32 of the statutes, for the purpose of harmonizing those statutes with the provisions of chapter 227 relating to judicial review of administrative orders.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 50.11 (5) is repealed and recreated to read:

50.11 (5) Such order shall be subject to review in the manner provided in chapter 227. Upon rendition of final judgment the agency shall make the proper charge or credit and certify the same to the secretary of state.

SECTION 2. 133.25 (7) (c) is amended to read:

133.25 (7) (c) Decisions in such cases shall be subject to judicial review as provided in * * * chapter 227.

SECTION 3. 146.11 (5) is amended to read:

146.11 (5) APPEAL FROM SPECIAL ORDERS. The owner, operator or person in charge may appeal in writing to the board from the order within 10 days after receipt of notice thereof. Testimony shall be taken and arguments heard by a member or employe of the board as soon as practicable and transcribed and sent to each member thereof for study before final action on such appeal. The determination of the board may be reviewed * * * by appeal as provided in chapter 227. The board or any party aggrieved may appeal to the supreme court within 30 days after notice of entry of judgment.

SECTION 4. 146.12 (18) (b), (c) and (d) are repealed; and 146.12 (18) (b) is created to read:

146.12 (18) (b) Every person aggrieved by an order or determination of the state board of health may have a judicial review thereof in the circuit court of the county where the cause of action arose or in the county where the principal place of operating the business (as defined in subsection (2) of this section) by appeal as provided by chapter 227.

SECTION 5. 195.32 is amended to read :

LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 23

195.32 SAFETY GATES ON DRAWBRIDGES. Whenever a complaint is ÷ filed with the public service commission to the effect that any drawbridge is not equipped with gates or other safety devices, the commission may notify the proper party or parties in interest of the complaint, and may proceed to investigate the same and to hold a hearing thereon in the manner provided for hearings in sections 196.26 to 196.29. If after such investigation the com-* mission * determines that public safety requires the erection and maintenance of gates or other safety devices at the points *mentioned* in the complaint, it may the county, city, village, town, corporation orđer ÷ or person whose duty it is to maintain such bridge to erect and maintain at such points such gates or other safety devices * * * อธ the commission prescribes * The commission may * * * conduct the investigations, hold the hearings and make the orders provided for in this section upon its own motion in the same manner and with the same effect as though complaint were filed.

Approved April 5, 1945.

No. 41, S.]

[Published April 7, 1945.

CHAPTER 23.

AN ACT to amend 59.04 (1) (b), 60.20, 61.21, and 62.09 (5) (a) of the statutes, relating to time of organization meeting, notice of election, and officers, and term of supervisor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended to read: 59.04 (1) (b) Every county board except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, shall meet on the * * * third Tuesday of * * * April in each year for the purpose of organizing and for the purpose of transacting business as a board of supervisors. At such organization meeting such board may transact any and all business permitted by law to be transacted at the annual meeting. Such meeting may be adjourned in the same manner as the annual meeting.

64